willful injury, and to prevent and detect crimes; 

3. Have the power to arrest; 
4. Be POST certified; and 
5. Perform over eighty percent (80%) law enforcement duties. 

iv. Fire Protection Employees. Overtime shall be paid when the employee actually 

works more than one hundred and six (106) hours per 14-day work period. 
Holiday, sick, vacation, compensatory time, or time off shall not be considered 
hours worked for purposes of calculating overtime compensation.  

(d) Overtime Compensation Rate.   All Non-Exempt employees shall be paid overtime

[...]

half hours of compensatory time for each hour of overtime worked.  Employees who have elected to 
receive compensatory time in lieu of overtime payment in cash may accrue up to eighty (80) hours of 
compensatory time off; Fire protection employees working 24-hour shifts may accrue one hundred and 
twelve (112) hours of compensatory time off.  Once an employee reaches the maximum, additional 
overtime shall be paid on the payday for the period in which it was earned. Employees may request the 
use of compensatory time off in accordance with the leave procedures set forth herein.

[...]

determined by tracking hours worked over a period of twelve (12) months, starting the first (1st) of the 
month after hire date. If at the end of that period the employee has worked on average at least one 
hundred and thirty (130) hours per month, the employee will be eligible for group health coverage. This 
means the employee must work at least one thousand five hundred and sixty (1,560) hours in those 
twelve (12) months.  

(c) The Human Resource Specialist will notify employees that are eligible for group health 

coverage.  

(d) If eligible and the employee chooses to enroll in group health coverage, the coverage will 
be effective for twelve (12) months following thirteen (13) and a partial month after hire date.

[...]

An employee, their dependents under age twenty-six 
(26), and spouse will be eligible for group health coverage if, at the end of that period, the employee has 
worked on average at least one hundred and thirty (130) hours per month. This means the employee 
must work at least one thousand five hundred and sixty (1,560) hours in those twelve (12) months. 

(b) The Human Resource Specialist will notify employees that are eligible for group health 

coverage.  

(c) If eligible and an employee chooses to enroll in group health coverage, the coverage will 

be effective for twelve (12) months starting July 1 of the following year.

[...]

completion of each fourteen (14) day pay period. 

(c) Accumulation.  Employees can accumulate and carry forward a maximum of two hundred 

forty (240) hours of vacation leave, except that fire fighters working 24-hour shifts shall be allowed to 
accumulate and carry forward up to three hundred thirty-six (336) hours of vacation leave.  Any unused 
accumulated vacation leave hours in excess of two hundred forty (240) hours, or three hundred thirty-six 
(336) hours for full-time fire fighters, as applicable, will be forfeited on the employee’s anniversary date 
each year. The employee’s anniversary date is their Full-Time hire date. 

(d) Utilization. Employees may use up to a maximum of fourteen (14) consecutive calendar

[...]

it will be pro-rated based off the employee’s hire date.  Sick leave shall not accrue if an employee was on 
leave without pay status for any portion of the 14 day pay period.   

(c) Accumulation. Employees can accumulate and carry forward a maximum of one 

thousand and forty (1,040) hours of sick leave, except that fire fighters working 24-hour shifts shall be 
allowed to accrue up to one thousand four hundred and fifty-six (1,456) hours of sick leave.  Any unused 
accrued sick leave in excess of one thousand and forty (1,040) hours, or one thousand and four hundred 
and fifty-six (1,456) hours for full-time fire fighters, as applicable, will be forfeited on the employee’s 
anniversary date each year. The employee’s anniversary date is their Full-Time hire date. 

(d) Utilization.  Sick leave shall not be considered as a privilege that employees may use at

[...]

receive eight (8) hours of holiday pay for each of those days defined herein as legal holidays of the City.  
Full-Time fire fighters working 24-hour shifts shall accrue 5.60 hours of holiday leave every two (2) weeks 
in lieu of holiday time off and may accumulate and carry forward a maximum of one hundred and forty-
five (145) hours of holiday leave.  Sworn police officers shall accrue 4 hours of holiday leave every two (2) 
weeks in lieu of holiday time off and may accumulate and carry forward a maximum of one hundred and 
four (104) hours of holiday leave.  Any unused, accrued holiday leave in excess of these accrual 
maximums will be forfeited on the employee’s anniversary date each year. The employee’s anniversary 
date is their Full-Time hire date. Full-time employees who are in leave without pay status for the workday

[...]

(b) Eligible Employees.  Employees eligible for Family and Medical Leave Act leave as 
provided herein include employees who: (1) have been employed by the City for at least twelve (12) 
months; and (2) have been employed by the City for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 
of service during the 12-month period immediately preceding the commencement of the leave. 

(c)  Qualifying Reasons for Leave.  Eligible employees shall be entitled to FMLA leave for 

circumstances qualifying for FMLA leave under the Act, which qualifying reasons are summarized as